

Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells

NHS Trust

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 4305

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

07 December 2017

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Respiratory patients.

1. Please provide monthly data on the number of respiratory patients admitted throughout each month of 2015/16. If available, the number in each diagnosis code from J00 - J99.
2. Please provide monthly data on the average length of stay of respiratory patients admitted throughout each month of 2015/16.
3. Please provide monthly data on the average mortality rates of respiratory patients admitted throughout each month of 2015/16.
4. How many patients with a primary diagnosis of respiratory come (a) via their GP; or (b) directly to the admission area; in each month of 2015/16?

1.

Month	Admissions
2015	
Apr	570
May	565
Jun	565
Jul	531
Aug	541
Sep	593
Oct	734
Nov	655
Dec	770
2016	
Jan	744
Feb	668
Mar	689
Grand Total	7625

2.

Month	Average of LOS
2015	
Apr	5.6
May	6.4
Jun	4.1
Jul	3.9
Aug	4.4
Sep	4.6
Oct	4.3
Nov	4.9
Dec	5.1
2016	
Jan	5.4
Feb	6.0
Mar	4.7
Grand Total	5.0

3.

Month	Died	Discharged alive	Grand Total	Mortality Rate
2015				
Apr	49	521	570	8.6%
May	36	529	565	6.4%
Jun	44	521	565	7.8%
Jul	40	491	531	7.5%
Aug	31	510	541	5.7%
Sep	45	548	593	7.6%
Oct	30	704	734	4.1%
Nov	36	619	655	5.5%
Dec	43	727	770	5.6%
2016				
Jan	72	672	744	9.7%
Feb	40	628	668	6.0%
Mar	46	643	689	6.7%
Grand Total	512	7113	7625	6.7%

4.

	AP	B	DA	EC	EG	EO	EU	PA	SR	W	XD	
Row Labels	MATERNITY- ANTEPARTUM	BOOKED- ELECTIVE	DIRECT ACCESS	EMERGENCY CASUALTY	EMERGENCY-G.P.	EMERGENCY- OUTPATIENT	EMERGENCY- OTHER	TREATMENT CONTROL	SELF REFERRAL	WAITING LIST	TRANSFER HOSPITAL	Grand Total
2015												
Apr		20	10	390	12		7	21	1	107	2	570
May		24	9	385	14	5	2	12		109	5	565
Jun		30	9	311	6	5	4	41		153	6	565
Jul		22	9	307	11	4		27	3	142	6	531
Aug		35	11	297	11	1	2	56	3	121	4	541
Sep		43	15	346	17	6	4	39	4	115	4	593
Oct		52	9	404	41	4	10	52	4	154	4	734
Nov		39	11	401	28	4	7	21	3	131	10	655
Dec		31	15	534	38	5	13	15	5	111	3	770
2016												
Jan		23	9	515	44		20	28	6	94	5	744
Feb	1	24	14	513	30	2	10	8	5	59	2	668
Mar		28	9	528	25	1	5	6	4	76	7	689
Grand Total	1	371	130	4931	277	37	84	326	38	1372	58	7625

1.

	2015							2016					Grand
Row Labels	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Total
Primary													
Diag other													
than J	80	83	88	85	61	105	98	66	110	81	74	67	998
J00					1					1			2
J01	1		1			2	1		1	2		3	11
J02	4	7	4	12	4	7	5	6	4	9	6	5	73
J03	33	21	29	43	39	29	55	49	49	35	35	42	459

Chairman: David Highton Chief Executive: Jim Lusby
Trust Headquarters: Maidstone Hospital, Hermitage Lane, Maidstone, Kent ME16 9QQ
Telephone: 01622 729000 / 01892 823535

J04				1		1							2
J05	1	4	2	8	8	15	25	10	6	3	3	2	87
J06	4	7	3	3	7	9	14	9	10	9	13	18	106
J10									1		4	9	14
J11				1				1				3	5
J12									1			2	3
J13	2	3	1	1		1	1	2	2		4	2	19
J14								1	1	2		1	5
J15	4	1	1	1	1	1				1	1	1	12
J16								2	12				14
J17		1										1	2
J18	118	108	94	91	104	101	114	132	181	196	180	168	1587
J20	3		1	1		2			1		2	4	14
J21	3	2	1		1	2	14	30	44	11	4	9	121
J22	51	64	44	40	41	41	67	53	95	107	92	66	761
J31	2	2	4	7	4	5	1	6	1	2		3	37
J32	3	1	7	6	2	3	2	4		2	1	6	37
J33	6	6	12	3	9	3	6	12	6	1	2	5	71
J34	20	20	21	20	25	16	35	30	21	13	14	10	245
J35	34	41	50	44	32	45	33	23	20	36	12	15	385
J36	6	2	2	4	2	4	5	7	5	5	2	15	59
J38	3	2	4	4	8	7	4	4	4	3	4	2	49
J39	4		2	1		1	2	3	2	1			16
J40	3	1	1					1	3	2		7	18
J43	1				1	3	2	2		1	2		12
J44	77	66	53	45	65	60	68	64	74	103	93	100	868
J45	29	29	24	24	19	24	28	27	23	40	41	33	341
J46	2	3				4	5	3	2	4	3	1	27
J47	24	16	47	21	53	42	40	37	21	20	20	23	364
J67							1						1
J68			1							1			2
J69	7	19	11	11	11	14	16	14	20	11	14	19	167
J80								1				2	3
J81	2	2	1			2		3	5		1		16

J82					1				1				2
J84	8	2	4	5	4	9	9	6	11	2	4	8	72
J85						4	29	2					35
J86	1		4	3	2	3		2	3		1	2	21
J90	19	24	30	35	18	14	37	30	17	25	18	21	288
J91		3	2	2	4								11
J92	1	1		1	1		1		1				6
J93	5	6	6	2	7	2	6	6	2	4	8	9	63
J94	2						2	1	2	1			8
J95		2		1							1		4
J96	4	11	7	3	3	2		2		3	3	4	42
J98	3	4	3	2	3	10	8	4	8	7	6	1	59
J99		1											1
Grand Total	570	565	565	531	541	593	734	655	770	744	668	689	7625

Please note: To identify Respiratory Patients, specialty code 340 has been used which is Thoracic Medicine/Respiratory Medicine. However, to use this alone will undercount the true numbers as many will be under general medicine as admitted under a general medicine consultant. Therefore, ICD10 coding has been used to identify any patients with a primary diagnosis of a J code for any specialty, as well as any patients under 340 regardless of codes.